
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Standards Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2007 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Edge, Egan, GMMH Rahman Khan, Kober, Lister, Mughai, Williams and 

Winskill. 
 
 
INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS: 

Ms I. Francis (Chair), Mr R. Lovegrove, Ms C. Sykes and Mr N. Weber. 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee held on 
4th September 2006. 
 

5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS    
 
6. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT ON REFERRALS RECEIVED FROM THE 

STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND    
 
 To consider any referrals received from the Standards Board for England. 

 
7. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN  (PAGES 5 - 12)  
 
 The most recent bulletin from the Standards Board for England. 

 
8. CONSULTATION PAPER ON AMENDMENTS TO THE MODEL CODE OF 

CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS  (PAGES 13 - 56)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer)  This report provides 

details of the proposed changes to the code of conduct for       Councillors  and 
recommends responses to the Government's consultation on the proposed changes.  
A copy has been sent to all members with an invitation to attend the Standards 
Committee and join the discussion if they wish. 
 
 

9. REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY    
 
 The Register of Gifts and Hospitality is available on the Council’s website at: 

http://www.haringey.gov.uk/index/council/how_the_council_works/standardscommitte
e/registerofinterests.htm 
 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of business admitted under item 2 above. 

 
11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS    
 
 Dates for the next municipal year will be published in the Council’s annual calendar, 

to be agreed at the meeting of Full Council meeting of 21 May 2007.  
 
Members views are sought as to whether future meetings of the Standards 
Committee should commence at 7pm. 
 
 
 

 



 

3 

 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
London Borough of Haringey 
Tel: 020 8489 2919 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email: jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk 
 
23 February 2007 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2006 

MEMBERS: Councillors Edge, Egan, Khan, Lister, Williams, Winskill 
 

 
INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS: 

Ms I. Francis (Chair), Mr R. Lovegrove and Ms C. Sykes. 

 
Apologies Mr N. Weber (Vice Chair) 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
STCO14. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr Nicholas Weber. 
 

STCO15. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

STCO16. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

STCO17. 
 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 Matters arising: 
 
Members agreed the following alterations to the minutes of the meeting of 26 
June 2006: 

 
- That the attendance list should be modified to read as follows: 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Egan, Khan, Kober, Lister, Williams, Winskill 
 
INDEPENDENT MEMBERS: Ms I Francis (Chair), Mr R Lovegrove, Ms C 
Sykes 
 
APOLOGIES: Mr N Weber (Vice Chair), Councillors Edge, Mughal 

 
- Minute STC006: that ‘Doctor’ be deleted and be replaced with ‘Dr.’ 

 
- Minute STC010: that we delete Resolution 2: “That the fee given for next 

year’s Mayor Making be more approximate than the £14.65 average 
given for this year. 

 
- Minute STC010: that we delete the apostrophe in the minute title, making 

Standard’s read ‘Standards’ 
 

- That the second resolution of minute STC010 be deleted.  After 
discussion, Members agreed to ask the Monitoring Officer to seek 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

clarification on the provision of advice under the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 26 
June 2006 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record, 
subject to the amendments specified above. 

 
2. That the Monitoring Officer seek guidance from other Local 

Authorities and the Standards Board for England on the provision 
of advice concerning the determination of the value of hospitality 
including Council corporate events, under the Code of Conduct. 

 
STCO18. 
 

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 The Chair was pleased to announce to the committee that the Standards 
Committee report up to Council was noted at the Full Council meeting of 17 July 
2006. 
 

STCO19. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT ON REFERRALS RECEIVED FROM 
THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND 

 The Monitoring Officer had received no referrals from the Standards Board for 
England. 
 

STCO20. 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE REPORT AND ACTION PLAN 

 The committee received this report to inform it of the outcome of the Ethical 
Governance Audit carried out by the Audit Commission, and the draft action 
plan for implementation.   
 
It was noted that there had been significant improvements in the Council’s 
arrangements for promoting Ethical Governance over the previous 2 years, and 
that the recommendations contained within the report were in many cases a 
continuation of work already underway. 
 
Members noted that those individuals named on the Action Plan were aware of 
their responsibilities, and that progress was being made.  The Council’s Senior 
Management Team was to act as a project board to drive the plan forward, 
although the Standards Committee retained overall responsibility for it. 
 
Members noted that the report’s call for the Standards Committee report to 
Annual Council to have a wider ethical remit, and sought clarification as to this 
recommendation’s effect on the status of the committee, The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer explained that the action plan incorporated in large measure the wider 
ethical remit that was identified by the report.   Concerns were also raised over 
the vague nature of some of the recommendations within in the report.  The 
Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to seek clarification from the Audit 
Commission, and also investigate examples of implementation from other 
Councils. 
 
In terms of recommendation 9, dealing with Member development, the 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

committee noted that it was currently the responsibility of Members to ask for 
any specific training they felt they needed. 
 
It was noted that a report on implementation was to go to a decision-making 
body in the coming months, and that the committee should receive a report on 
progress at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Monitoring Officer ask for clarification on Council action with 

regards to the decisions from the Audit Commission, and also 
investigate examples of work by other Councils.  

 
3. That the committee receive a report on the progress of the action plan 

at its next meeting in December. 
 

STCO21. 
 

TRAINING 

 Further to discussion at the previous meeting, Members agreed that the next 
component of their training was to be a mock hearing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Monitoring Officer begin preparations for holding a Mock 
Hearing for Members, prior to the December meeting of this committee. 

 
2. That this hearing take place on an evening. 

 
STCO22. 
 

REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

 It was noted that the up to date Register of Gifts and Hospitality was available 
on the Council’s website at 
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/index/council/how_the_council_works/standardsco
mmittee.htm .  The Register was updated each time a new entry was received. 
 

STCO23. 
 

THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND 

 Members were requested to appoint a delegate to the Standards Board for 
England ‘Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees’, to be held on 16-17 
October 2006 at The International Conference Centre, Birmingham. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That those Members not present be e-mailed and invited to attend the 
Conference. 

 
 

STCO24. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such business. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

 
STCO25. 
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 Future meetings of the committee were due to be held at the following dates 
and times: 
 

- 4 December 2006, 7:30pm 
- 5 March 2007, 7:30pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IRENE FRANCIS 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 4



b
u

ll
e

ti
n

Is
s
u
e
3
2

|
F
e
b
ru

a
ry

2
0
0
7

|
w
w
w
.s
ta
n
d
a
rd

s
b
o
a
rd

.c
o
.u
k
/p
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
s

te
l:

0
8
4
5
0
7
8
8
1
8
1

|
e
m
a
il
:
b
u
ll
e
ti
n
@

s
ta
n
d
a
rd

s
b
o
a
rd

.c
o
.u
k

Contents

1 Consultation on the
Code of Conduct

3 The Local Government
and Public Involvement in
Health Bill

3 Directions

4 The revised Code of
Conduct — acceptance of
office

5 Annual Assembly 2007

6 Guidance programme
for 2007

7 On the road with the
Standards Board

8 After Livingstone —
bringing your office or
authority into disrepute

8 Seeking volunteers

Confidence in local democracy

Welcome to the February issue of the bulletin.

This is a timely edition of the b
[...]
sponses is 9 March 2007, so authorities wishing to

submit views will need to act quickly.

The Standards Board for England welcomes the proposed changes and the

support they will give to members in their community advocacy role. We will

Consultation on the Code of Conduct

Agenda Item 7Page 5



T
h
e

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 B

o
a

rd
fo

r 
E

n
g
la

n
d

b
u

ll
e

ti
n

: 
is

s
u

e
 3

2

2

continue to work with government and stakeholders

as the consultation process continues and will be

encouraging early implementation of the revised

Code.

“It is important that the opportunity

to have a clear, workable Code of

Conduct — one that helps maintain

high standards of conduct and

supports democratic debate — is

not lost.”

The revised Code implements almost all of the

headline recommendations the Standards Board

made to ministers following an extensive

consultation with local government. 

These are summarised as follows:

The definition of personal interest has been

changed to provide a more locally-based focus,

to ensure that interests shared with a

substantial number of other residents do not

need to be declared.

A new category of 'public service interest' has

been introduced. This will make requirements

less onerous for dual-hatted members and

those members appointed or nominated by the

authority to outside bodies.

The unlawful discrimination provision is to be

replaced by a duty that members should not do

anything that would seriously prejudice their

authority's statutory duties in regard to equality.

This will allow action to be taken on some

discrimination issues that have previously been

outside the scope of the Code.

Bullying is specifically referred to in the Code

and its definition will be clarified by our

published guidance.

The 'whistleblowing' duty to report breaches by

other members has been removed.

Members will be able to disclose confidential

information in the public interest (with Standards

Board guidance on
[...]
ow it to deal with any reports that are

referred to it. 

Once the Bill receives royal assent, the Secretary

of State will need to make a range of regulations.

This will include the use of the Standards Board's

power to suspend standards committees, the

operation of joint working arrangements, and the

composition of sub-committees. 

The Standards Board will produce statutory

guidance on a range of issues such as how the

assessment of investigations should be

undertaken. This will include criteria for referring an

allegation for investigation and guidance on joint

working arrangements.

The Local Government and Public Involvement in

Health Bill fulfils the government's commitment to

put a framework in place which allows local

standards committees to deal with all aspects of

the receipt and determination of allegations that a

member has breached the Code of Conduct.

The Bill allows the Standards Board for England to

undertake the strategic regulator role that we have

always considered should be our primary function.

It also responds to the Collins' judgement, making

clear the government's view that some aspects of

members' conduct that is undertaken in a private

capacity should be capable of Code of Conduct

regulation.

A brief summary of the main provisions in the Bill

relating to standards is provided below.

Standards committees will be responsible for

the receipt of allegations and determining

whether they should be investigated. If they are

to be investigated, it needs to be decided

whether it will be undertaken by the monitoring

officer or the Standards Board.

Standards committees must be chaired by an

independent member.

There will be a duty on standards committees to

provide periodic information to the Standards

Board about the allegations the standards

committee has received and how it has dealt

with them.

The Code of Conduct will cover unlawful

actions undertaken at any time.

The Secretary of State will make regulatio
[...]
to everyone that puts

themselves forward. If you have any queries

then please contact Gary on 0207 378 5087.

Seeking volunteers

Contacts and more information

Please feel free to let us know any ideas and suggestions you may have for future issues of the

Bulletin, along with any questions or feedback. Please send comments to:

bulletin@standardsboard.co.uk

The Standards Board for England 

First floor, Cottons Centre

Cottons Lane

London SE1 2QG

More information

You can get more information on the Standards Board for England and the Code of Conduct,

including case summaries, frequently asked questions and guidance for members from our

website at www.standardsboard.co.uk

Page 12



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 5th March 2007 
 

 

Report Title: Consultation Paper on Amendments to the Model Code of Conduct for 
Councillors. 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A 
 

Report of: Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non – Key Decision. 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides details of the proposed changes to the code of conduct for  
      Councillors  and recommends responses to the Government's consultation on the  
      proposed changes.  A copy has been sent to all members with an invitation to attend    

 the Standards Committee and join the discussion if they wish. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To agree a response to the consultation. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Contact Officer: Davina Fiore, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring officer. 
                          Email: davina.fiore@haringey.gov.uk 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 This report provides details of the proposed changes to the code of conduct for  
      Councillors  and recommends responses to the Government's consultation on the  
      proposed changes.   
 

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

4.1 Revised Model Code of C
[...]
est. 

• Improve the structure and drafting of the code.  

• Improve some definitions. 
  
6.4 The draft revised code provides a number of relaxations from the requirements 

of the current code.  In particular it: 

• removes the obligation to report allegations of failure to comply with the 
code. (The deletion of the duty on Members to report breaches by other 

Page 14



 

 3 

Member will be welcomed.  It will not, of course, prevent Members from 
reporting such breaches, but takes away the obligation to do so).    

• limits the obligation to disclose a personal interest of a family member, 
friend or person having a close personal association to those that the 
Member is aware of, or ought reasonably to be aware of.   

• creates a new category of public service interest as to membership of 
another relevant authority, public authority or body the Member is appointed 
to by the authority. 

• provides for a Member, who otherwise has a prejudicial interest, to attend a 
meeting for the purpose of making representations, answering questions, or 
giving evidence, provided the meeting agrees and subject to the Member 
withdrawing after so doing.  (A personal interest still needs to be disclosed 
by the Member.  Meetings will require careful managing to ensure such 
Members are excluded from the decision making part of the meeting).  

  
6.5  The draft revised code also imposes additional specific obligations on 

Members such as: 
 

• Not to bully any person. 

• Not to intimidate a person involved in proceedings under the code. 

• Extends the meaning of political purposes in the use of the Authority’s 
resources provision to specifically include ‘party political purposes’. 

• Extends the provision on use of the authority’s resources to include having 
regard to the Local Authority Code of Publicity.  (There is a logic to this 
otherwise breaches would not be subject to sanction under the ethical 
framework, but the Code of Publicity - published in 1986 - is in need of 
review), and  

• An extended obligation to have regard to the advice of the Monitoring 
Officer and the Chief Finance Officer.   

  
6.6 The new provisions on bullying follow a concern by the Standards Board for 

England at the level of bullying occurring within Councils.  Clear guidance will 
be needed from the Standards Board for England, given that the code does not 
clearly define bullying, in order for Members to understand what types of 
behaviour are acceptable and what go beyond the bounds of acceptability.   

  
6.7 The proposed main changes are summarised for ease of reference in 

Appendix 1.  It is assumed that many of the changes, particularly the 
relaxations, will be welcomed by Members.  The consultation questions and 
some suggested responses are set out in Appendix 2 for Members’ 
consideration. 

 

7. Omissions 

  
7.1 The opportunity to bring the application of the code and the law of bias closer 

together has not been taken in the draft. It would be helpful if there was an 
express reference in paragraph 9 of the code under the heading “Prejudicial 
interests” to the fact that a Member should not participate in decision-making, 
even if there is no prejudicial interest, if such participation is likely to give rise to 

Page 15



 

 4 

a real possibility of bias.  Such a provision would provide a direct link between 
the common law test of bias and the member code, reinforcing the principles 
which need to be applied by Members in determining whether to participate in 
decision making.  

8. Clarity needed 

  
8.1 Whilst the redraft helps to improve clarity, it would seem sensible to go one 

stage further and include all the bits dealing with ‘public service interests’ in 
a separate paragraph. – 8(2), 8(7)(a)(i), (ii) and (iii), 9(2) and 9(4)(b).  
Having different definitions for public service interest in 8(7)(a) and 9(4) is 
confusing.   

  
8.2 
 

There are a number of new phrases in the draft Code of Conduct whi
[...]
equirement to 
declare the public service interest.  It may seem very odd to a member of 
the public for one Member to disclose an interest and another not (because 
s/he did not speak) when both take part in the decision by voting.  From an 
evidential aspect, in a subsequent investigation, the question of whether a 
Member spoke or not will be more difficult to investigate, than whether the 
interest was declared or not. 

9. Summary and Conclusions 

  

9.1 The draft revised Code of Conduct appears to be a conscientious attempt to 
improve the present code and to resolve some of the issues which have arisen 
with it.  However, there are other issues and unresolved problem areas, not 
covered by the consultation questions, which also require comment.  These are 
set out above.     

10. Recommendations 

 
10.1 This report provides an overview of the new provisions.  Members are 

invited to consider and comment on the contents of the report, the 
consultation paper and the proposed responses to the questions posed.   

11.  Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

 
Appendix 1 - Proposed main changes to the code. 
Appendix 2 - Suggested responses to the specific questions.   
Appendix 3 – Consultation paper. 

 

Page 17



 

 6 

APPENDIX 1 
 
The proposed main changes to the code are to: 

 
1. Have one consolidated code covering all authorities to replace the 4 codes 

currently in existence. 
 
2. Remove the proscription on unlawful discrimination on the grounds that only the  

courts can make a determination on that. 
 
3. Specifically proscribe bullying – about which SBE has been concerned for some 

time. 
 
4. Allow for the disclosure of confidential information where it is in the public 

interest to do so. 
 
5. Require a Member not to bring the authority into disrepute.  Offending conduct 

would extend to that performed in the Member’s private capacity provided that: 
 

a) The conduct has been subject to a successful prosecution; and 
 

b) The 
[...]
gurate a new, more transparent
and collaborative way of working with local government and other stakeholders.
We are very grateful for the comments received from the LGA, ACSeS, SOLACE and
ALACE, among others, which have assisted us in the shaping of these proposals. 

This paper represents the Government’s consultation on the detailed amendments
needed to put our undertaking to amend the code of conduct into effect. There are
four current model codes of conduct applying to various categories of local authority
members. These were issued in 2001 and are as follows:

� The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct)(England) Order 2001

� The Parish Councils (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2001

4

Page 29



� The National Park and Broads Authorities (Model Code of
Conduct)(England) Order 2001

� The Police Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2001.

We propose to combine the current four individual codes referred to above into one
consolidated code. A revised draft model code to put this into effect is enclosed at
Annex A to this consultation paper. In consequence of providing a consolidated code,
we have disapplied certain provisions in respect of particular types of authorities.
The consultation paper provides an explanatory commentary on the proposed
amendments set out in the revised draft code, and invites the views of consultees on
the detailed proposals. We would welcome comments on the proposed model code,
including in relation to the questions we have specifically identified in the paper.
These are also listed separately at Annex B.

Please send any comments you may have on the paper to

William Tandoh
Local Democracy Directorate
Department for Communities and Local Government
5/G10
Eland House
Bressenden Place 
London
SW1E 5DU

e-mail: William.tandoh@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

by 9 March 2007

Your responses may be made public by the Department for Communities and Local
Government. If you do not want all or part of your response or name made public,
please 
[...]
mbers must not bully any
person, ie that bullying of other members, officers or anyone else is a breach of the
code of conduct. We wish to ensure that it is clear that bullying behaviour should
play no part in members’ conduct.

We have accepted the Standards Board’s view that a specific definition of bullying
does not need to be included in the code, and that this should be left to guidance by
the Board, which will indicate, for example, the view we take that bullying can relate
not only to patterns of behaviour, but also to individual incidents. 

7

Page 32



Disclosure of confidential information

3. To allow members to disclose confidential information where such
disclosure is in the public interest (paragraph 3(a)(iii))

Paragraph 3(a) of the code currently provides that a member should not disclose
information given to him or her in confidence or which the member believes to be
of a confidential nature. There is no explicit provision allowing members to disclose
information if this is in the public interest. 

An Adjudication Panel decision in 2005 confirmed, as a matter of law, that paragraph
3(a) of the code of conduct fails properly to take into account Article 10(1) of the
European Convention on Human Rights. The Panel found that in order to be
compatible with Article 10(1), the code should be read so as to allow for the
disclosure of information of a confidential nature where it is in the public interest
to do so. 

We therefore wish to provide that a member may make a disclosure of information
given to him or her in confidence or which he or she believes to be of a confidential
nature in the public interest provided the disclosure is in good faith and reasonable,
and that the member has not breached any reasonable requirements of the authority,
eg in the form of relevant local protocols or procedures. We propose that the
Standards Board would issue guidance on how they would expect members to
interpret this. We expect that such guidance would indicate 
[...]
ople. 

Narrowing the definition will provide a more locally-based focus, and reduce the
number of personal interests which arise by requiring that an interest would arise
only where the interest would be higher than most people in the local area affected
by the matter. This should mean that an interest would not arise where interests are
shared by a substantial number of inhabitants in the authority’s area. 

Where members, eg elected mayors and co-opted members, do not represent wards,
the relevant test would be whether the issue affected the member more than the
majority of people in the ward affected by the particular matter. 

In the case of parish councils, which do not usually have wards, their areas are so
small that we propose to apply the definition in respect of the council’s whole area. 

Disclosure of personal interests

15. Paragraph 8(4)

Under the current code, a member would technically be in breach of the code’s
provisions in respect of the personal interests of a relative even if he or she was
unaware of any interest held by a relative. It would be sensible and more
proportionate to amend the provision so that the rules on the disclosure of interests
at a meeting in respect of a family member, friend or a person with a close personal
association will only apply if the member is aware or ought reasonably to be aware
of the interest held by that person. 

Public service interests

16. To create a new category of ‘public service interest’, which arises where a
member is also a member of another public body, and for the public service
interest only to be declared at meetings where the member speaks on the
relevant issue (paragraph 8(2) and 8(7)) 

Paragraph 9 of the current code provides that a member with a personal interest must
disclose the interest at the commencement of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent. 

We wish to provide a definition of what is meant by ‘public service interest’, ie an
interest which arises where a member is a
[...]
ple who might benefit from decisions made by a
member, including family, friends, business associates and personal acquaintances? 

Q6. Would it be appropriate for new exceptions to be included in the text as
additions to the list of items which are not to be regarded as prejudicial?

Q7. Is the proposed text relaxing the rules to allow increased representation at
meetings, including where members attend to make representations, answer
questions, or give evidence, appropriate?  

30

Page 55



Q8. Is there a better, more user-friendly way of ensuring the text is gender-neutral, for
example, would consultees consider that amending the wording to say ‘you’ instead
of ‘he or she’ or ‘him or her’ would result in a clearer and more accessible code
for members?  

Comments should be sent by e-mail or post by 9 March 2007 to:

William Tandoh
Local Democracy Directorate
Department for Communities and Local Government
5/G10
Eland House
Bressenden Place
London
SW1E 5DU

william.tandoh@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Consultation on Amendements to the Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members

31

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	7 Standards Board for England Bulletin
	8 Consultation Paper on Amendments to the Model Code of Conduct for Councillors
	STND_2007.03.05_Agenda Item 08_Model Code of Conduct_Appendix 1
	STND_2007.03.05_Agenda Item 08_Model Code of Conduct_Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2007 

MEMBERS: Councillors Edge, Egan, GMMH Rahman Kahn, Kober, Lister, Williams, 
Winskill 
 

 
INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS: 

Mr N Weber (Vice Chair), Mr R. Lovegrove and Ms C. Sykes. 

 
Apologies Ms I Francis (Chair) 

 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
STCO26. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Irene Francis, the Chair. Nicholas 
Weber, the Vice-Chair of the Committee, took the Chair for this meeting. 
 

STCO27. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

STCO28. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

STCO29. 

 
MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 The Monitoring Officer informed Members of developments relating to the 
Ethical Governance Action plan, as discussed in minute STCO020. 
 
Members noted that the Standards section of the Council’s website was to be 
revamped, with clearer links to reports and a section entitled ‘Standards You 
Can Expect From Us’.  An article was to appear publicising this in Haringey 
People. 
 
It was also noted that the draft code of conduct for use with partnerships and 
draft guidance for informal parterships were to be brought before the committee 
at a future date for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 4th 
September be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

STCO30. 

 
CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 Members noted that this was the final Standards Committee meeting to be 
attended by Davina Fiore, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, who 
was shorly to leave the authority.  Her Deputy, John Suddaby was to be the 



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2007 
 

Acting Monitoring Officer following her departure.  Councillor Khan, seconded 
by Councillor Williams, proposed a motion of thanks. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the committee formally record their utmost satisfaction with the 
excellent service offered to the committee by the outgoing Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
STCO31. 

 
MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT ON REFERRALS RECEIVED FROM 

THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND 
 No referrals had been received to the Monitoring Officer.  Members requested 

information on one referral for which information was available on the 
Standards Board website.  The Monitoring Officer stated she was unaware of 
such a referral, and would look into the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Monitoring Officer investigate the Referral published on the 
Standards Board website, and report to Members on this matter. 

 
 

STCO32. 

 
STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 

 The Committee received the most recent bulletin from the Standards Board for 
England.   
 
Members noted the proposed future increase in the rôle of the Standards 
Committee, with the Committee due to be the first port of call for complaints 
made against Councillors.  Members debated whether this was a function for 
the full committee or for possibly ad hoc sub-committees, and promised to look 
at the issue in detail when the specifics became clearer. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the committee note the bulletin. 
 

STCO33. 

 
CONSULTATION PAPER ON AMENDMENTS TO THE MODEL CODE OF 

CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS 
 The committee receive this consultation paper providing details on the 

proposed changes to the Code of Conduct for Councillors.  The report also 
informed Members of the recommended responses to the Government’s 
consultation on the proposed changes. 
 
The Monitoring Officer summarised proposed key changes to the Code of 
Conduct, including deleting the duty for Councillors to report each other to the 
Standards Board, and creating a third interest category of ‘public service’ 
interest.  Further changes surrounded the category of ‘prejudicial interest’; 
Members would now be able to be able to make representations in meetings 
should they declare their interest.  They would, however, have to withdraw 
before the decision itself was made. 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2007 
 

Members were informed that ‘bullying’ was now specifically mentioned in the 
Code, although no precise definition was given.   
 
Members noted that the code stated that it was obligatory for Councillors to 
receive and consider advice, although there was no obligation for this to be 
acted on. 
 
The model proposed that confidential information could be disclosed where it 
was in the public interest to do so.  It was noted that the public interest test was 
defined in the Freedom of Information Act. 
 
Members noted what was perceived as the vague nature of the obligation to 
declare a ‘close personal association’ as an interest.  It was also noted that 
Member misbehaviour in a private capacity was now to be part of the new 
Code.  Members further noted that it was hoped that the new code would be 
brought in for the new municipal year, with all Councillors being trained on it. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Committee adopt the response to the Model Code as 
recommendaed to the Committee. 
 

STCO34. 

 
REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

 The Register of Gifts and Hospitality continued to be available on the Council’s 
website at: 
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/index/council/how_the_council_works/standardsco
mmittee/registerofinterests.htm 
 
 

STCO35. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

STCO36. 

 
DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Standards Committee would take 
place in the next municipal year, following the agreement of the Annual 
Calendar by the Full Council AGM on May 21st. 
 

STCO37. 

 
VOTE OF THANKS 

 RESOLVED: 

 

1. That Members of the Standards Committee formally thank Davina Fiore, 
the outgoing Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, for all her 
work with the committee during her time with the Council. 

 
 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2007 
 

 
 
 
NICHOLAS WEBER 
 
Vice-Chair 
 
 


